STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. A-41, SUB 21

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of Village of Bald Head Island,

Complainant,

v.

Bald Head Island Transportation, Inc., and Bald Head Island Limited, LLC,

ORDER GRANTING PETITION TO INTERVENE OF BALD HEAD ASSOCIATION

Respondents.

BY THE PRESIDING COMMISSIONER: On July 13, 2022, Bald Head Association (Association) filed a petition with the Commission seeking to intervene in the above-captioned docket.

Among other things, the Association states that it is an organized North Carolina nonprofit association, whose membership includes 1891 property owners on Bald Head Island, covering all but approximately 100 of the properties on the island — property owners are members of the Association regardless of whether they are qualified to vote in Bald Head Island Village elections. The Association also states that rates and services of the Association's member will be affected by any Commission decision in this docket.

The Presiding Commissioner has considered the petition and concludes that good cause exists to allow the requested intervention by Bald Head Association.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows:

1. That Bald Head Association is hereby allowed to intervene in this proceeding; and

2. That the name and address of the attorney for Bald Head Association is:

Edward S. Finley, Jr. 2024 White Oak Rd. Raleigh, NC 27608 edfinley98@aol.com

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION.

This the 20th day of July, 2022.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

Green Fice 1

Erica N. Green, Deputy Clerk